

No. 17-35640

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
RASIER, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellants' Reply In Support of
Emergency Motion
Under Circuit Rule 27-3
For Injunction Pending Appeal**

Lily Fu Claffee
Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187
slehotsky@uschamber.com

Michael A. Carvin
Jacqueline M. Holmes
Christian G. Vergonis
Robert Stander
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
mcarvin@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Additional Counsel On Inside Cover

Douglas C. Ross
Robert J. Maguire
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
robmaguire@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Rasier, LLC*

Timothy J. O'Connell
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street,
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900
Tim.oconnell@stoel.com

*Attorney for Appellant
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SERIOUS QUESTIONS STANDARD APPLIES TO A MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL.....	2
II. THE CHAMBER HAS DEMONSTRATED AT LEAST SERIOUS QUESTIONS ON THE MERITS OF ITS ANTTITRUST PREEMPTION CLAIM.....	3
A. The Ordinance Fails The Clear-Articulation Requirement.....	3
B. The Ordinance Fails The Active-Supervision Requirement.....	8
III. THE CHAMBER HAS DEMONSTRATED AT LEAST SERIOUS QUESTIONS ON THE MERITS OF ITS LABOR PREEMPTION CLAIM.....	11
IV. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, IRREPARABLE INJURY IS LIKELY	12
V. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS SHARPLY FAVORS THE CHAMBER, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (2009).....	13, 15
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974)	11, 12
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13
<i>Community Comms. Co., Inc. v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	8
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Secretary of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	2
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	6
<i>GoTo.com v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	2
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	8
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	2

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985) 4, 6

Tom Hudson & Associates, Inc. v. City of Chula Vista,
746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984) 9

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985) 8, 9, 10

Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel,
859 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1988) 3

Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 164..... 12

RCW 46.72.001 6

RCW 46.72.160 5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) 11

S. Rep. No. 79-1184 (1934) 11
